Gallup Omnibus Data 1959, omnibus nr. 28-31

DDA-438

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 5928 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 5928 YEAR

Vv 28 BUS NUMBER

V4 5928 DOCUMENT NUMBER
V5 5928 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V6 5928 RESPONDENT ID

V7 5928 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V8 5928 WEEK NUMBER

V9 5928 URBANIZATION

V10 5928 SEX

V11 5928 AGE

V12 5928 MARITAL STAT

V13 5928 RS OCCUPATION

V14 5928 FORM OF RS SALARY
V15 5928 RS INCOME

V16 5928 FAMILYS INCOME

V17 5928 SUPPORTERS STATUS
V18 5928 HOUSEWIFES STATUS
V19 5928 CHILDREN < 2 YEARS
V20 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 1
V21 5928 FAM. MPQSITION 2
V22 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 3
V23 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 4
V24 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 5
V2 28 FAM. MPQOSITION
V26 5928 NUMBER OF ADULTS
V27 5928 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
V28 5928 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
V29 5928 SOCIAL GROUP

Vv 28 POLITICAL POSITION1
V31 5928 POLITICAL POSITION2
V32 5928 TYPE OF HOME

V33 5928 GARDEN

V34 5928 CINEMA 1

V35 5928 CINEMA 2

V36 5928 CAUSE OF COLD WAR 1
V37 5928 CAUSE OF COLD WAR 2
V38 5928 SEX EDUCATION 1
V39 5928 SEX EDUCATION 2
V40 5928 HEARD ABOUT EC,EFTA
V41 5928 DKS MARKET POSITION
V42 5928 ROAD FUNDS 1

V4 28 ROAD FUNDS 2

V44 5928 DKS PART IN NATO

Variabler

e V1 5928 DDA STUDY NUMBER

Revision: 395



= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1036
Manglende 0
Minimum 251
Maximum 251
Gennemsnit 251
Median 251

Standardafvigelse 0

e V25928 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1036
Manglende 0
Minimum 1959
Maximum 1959
Gennemsnit 1959
Median 1959

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 5928 BUS NUMBER
This variable is identical to V8. 00001480

o Bus number.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 24 253 28 omnibus
no. 28

24 24 249 29 omnibus
no. 29

26 26 273 30 omnibus
no. 30

25 25 261 31 omnibus
no. 31

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 100

e V4 5928 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable has the value 01 in every case. 00001590

o Document number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1036
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1
Gennemsnit 1
Median 1
Standardafvigelse 0

e V5 5928 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The variable consists of the serial numbers of the respond00001620 ents, within the individual omnibuses.
00001630

o Sequence number.

m Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1036
Manglende 0
Minimum 1



Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median

273
130
130

Standardafvigelse 75

e V6 5928 RESPONDENT ID
The identification number was constructed at the DDA 00001660 due to a missing identification of the respondents.
00001670

o Respondent identification number.

m Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1036
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 273
Gennemsnit 130
Median 130

Standardafvigelse 75

e V7 5928 WEIGHT VARIABLE
This variable was generated by the DDA. Its value for a 00001700 given case indicates the number of times that
case occurred 00001710 in the original (card weighted) data file. 00001720

o Weight variable.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

67 67 699 1 the case
occurred
once

32 32 328 2 the case
occurred
2 times

1 1 6 3 the case
occurred
3 times

0 0 1 4 the case
occurred
4 times

0 0 1 5 the case
occurred
5 times

0 0 1 6 the case
occurred
6 times

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 100

e V8 5928 WEEK NUMBER
As given by the Gallup Institute. 00001880

o Gallup Variables.

o 2 : Week number.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 24 253 28 week no.
28

24 24 249 29 week no.
29

26 26 273 30 week no.
30

25 25 261 31 week no.
31

100 100 1036



Svarprocent: 100

e V9 5928 URBANIZATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 5: Urbanization.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

23 23 240 1 capital
33 33 339 2 provincial

towns
3 3 35 3 urban
areas
40 41 419 4 rural
districts

0 3 8
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 5928 SEX
o Gallup Variables.

o 8A: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
45 45 466 1 man
55 55 569 2 woman
0 1 8
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 5928 AGE
o llup Variables.

o 8B: Age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 64 115-17

years
9 10 98 218 -24
years
10 10 102 325-30
years
19 19 196 4 31 - 40
years
20 20 205 541 -50
years
17 17 180 651 -60
years
18 18 185 7 61 years
or more
0 5 8
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 99

e V12 5928 MARITAL STATUS
o Gallup Variables.

o 8C: Marital status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 209 1 single
69 69 711 2 married



11

100

11 116

100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

3 separated,
divorced
or
widowed

e V13 5928 RS OCCUPATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 9A: Respondents occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15

11

31

1
0
100

16 160
11 113
8 81

6 65

7 76

6 64
31 320
9 94

5 54

7

2

100 1036

Svarprocent: 99

1 worker,
unskilled

2 worker,
skilled

3 salaried
employees,
lower grade

4 other
salaried
persons

5 farmer,
independent

6 other
independent

7 married
woman, not
self-
supporting

8 old age
pensioner,
disabled
pensioner

9 other
person
without
occupation

88
99 Uoplyst

e V14 5928 FORM OF RS SALARY
o Gallup Variables.

o 9B: Form of own salary.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19

29

18

0

35
100

28 192
44 300
27 184
1

359

100 1036

Svarprocent: 65

e V15 5928 RS INCOME
o Gallup Variables.

1 hour-,
day_l
week-
salary

2 month-
salary

3 other
form of
salary

8

9 Uoplyst



o 10A: Own income.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
34 34 355 1no
income

45 46 470 2 less than
12.000
kroner

14 14 149 312.000 -
17.999
kroner

3 3 34 4 18.000 -
25.999
kroner

1 1 11 5 26.000
kroner or
more

1 1 12 6 don't
know, will
not
answer

0 5 8

100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V16 5928 FAMILYS INCOME
o Gallup Variables.

o 10B: Income of family.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

48 48 493 1 less than
12.000
kroner

30 30 314 212.000 -
17.999
kroner

11 11 110 318.000 -
25.999
kroner

4 4 39 4 26.000 or
more

7 7 76 5 don't
know, will
not
answer

0 4 8

100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V17 5928 SUPPORTERS STATUS
o Gallup Variables.

o 11A: Occupational status for head of family:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 22 215 1 worker,
unskilled

16 16 162 2 worker,
skilled

8 9 85 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade

9 10 94 4 other
salaried
persons

17 18 178 5 farmer,



independent
12 12 120 6 other

independents

0 0 0 7 old age
pensioner

12 13 129 8 other

persons
without
occupation

1 14 88

4 39 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 95

e V18 5928 HOUSEWIFES STATUS
o Gallup Variables.

o 11B: Housewifes occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 9 96 1no

housewife
18 18 183 2 self-
supporting
73 73 755 3 not self-
supporting
0 1 8
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 100

e V19 5928 CHILDREN < 2 YEARS
o Gallup Variables.

o 12A: Are there any children less than two years of age in the family?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 9 88 1 yes
90 91 937 2 no
0 5 8
1 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 99

e V20 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 1
o Gallup Variables.

o 12B: Composition of family. Husband.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 137 0 no

husband
in family
87 87 897 1 husband
in family
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 100

e V21 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 2
o Gallup Variables.

o 12B: Composition of family. Housewife.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



9 9 89 0 no

housewife
in family
91 91 945 1 housewife
in family
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 100

e V22 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 3
o Gallup Variables.

o 12B: Composition of family. Children between 0 - 7 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
73 73 759 0 no
children
between
0-7
years in
family
27 27 275 1 children
between
0-7
years in
family
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 4
o llup Variables.

o 12B: Composition of family. Children between 8 - 14 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
72 72 746 0 no
children
between
8-14
years in
family
28 28 288 1 children
between
8-14
years in
family
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 5
o Gallup Variables.

o 12B: Composition of family. Adults between 15 - 17 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

82 82 852 0 no adults
between
15-17
years in
family

18 18 182 1 adults
between
15-17
years in
family

0 2 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 100

e V25 5928 FAM. COMPOSITION 6
o Gallup Variables.

o 12B: Composition of family. Other adults.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

75 75 772 0 no other
adults in
family

25 25 262 1 other
adults in
family

0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V26 5928 NUMBER OF ADULTS
o Gallup Variables.

o 12C: Number of adults (15 years or more).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 155 1 1 person

53 54 554 2 2 persons
18 18 190 3 3 persons

13 13 130 4 4 persons
or more

1 6 8
0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 99

e V27 5928 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
o Gallup Variables.

o 13A: Number of children less than 15 years of age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 42 182 11 child

14 34 146 2 2 children
5 13 55 3 3 children

4 11 46 4 at least 4
children

1 11 8
58 596 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 41

e V28 5928 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o Gallup Variables.

o 13B: Size of household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 146 1 1 person

27 27 277 2 2 persons
19 20 202 3 3 persons
21 21 215 4 4 persons

18 18 187 5atleast 5
persons

1 8 8



0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 99

e V29 5928 SOCIAL GROUP
o Gallup Variables.

o 13C: Social group.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

69 69 718 1groupl
(lower
class)

29 29 296 2 group II
(middle
class)

2 2 21 3 group III

(upper
class)

0 1 8
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V30 5928 POLITICAL POSITION1
o Gallup Variables.

o 14: Did you vote at the latest election? - (If yes) At which political party?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
28 28 293 1 Socialdemokratiet
3 3 27 2 Radikale Venstre

8 9 88 3 Konservative
Folkeparti

16 16 167 4 VVenstre
20 5 Retsforbundet

1 1 12 6 Kommunistisk
Parti

0 0 4 7 other
3 3 36 8 don't remember

16 16 166 9 had no right of
voting

4 4 43 10 would not vote

3 3 33 11 did not vote for
other reasons

14 14 144 12 will not answer
0 3 88
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V31 5928 POLITICAL POSITION2
o Gallup Variables.

o 15: If a general election was held tomorrow, which party would you then vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

26 26 272 1 Socialdemokratiet
3 3 29 2 Radikale Venstre
9 9 91 3 Konservative

Folkeparti
16 16 166 4 Venstre
1 1 14 5 Retsforbundet
0 0 5 6 Kommunistisk
Parti

0 0 2 7 other



1 1 7 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti (Aksel
Larsen)

11 11 112 9 no right of voting

34 10 will not
vote/don't know
the party

15 15 151 11 don't know
whether he will
vote or not

14 15 150 12 will not answer
0 3 88
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V32 5928 TYPE OF HOME
o Gallup Variables.

o 16A: Type of home.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
49 49 507 1 own

house or
farm

6 6 58 2 rented
house or
farm

8 8 79 3aflatina
house

33 33 345 4 a flat in

block

4 4 43 5 lodgers

0 3 8

0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 100

e V33 5928 GARDEN
The answer category 'both' was constructed by the DDA. 00005620

o Gallup Variables.
o 16B: Do the household own:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 94 534 1 garden

1 2 11 2 week-end
cottage
2 4 22 3 both
45 469 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 55

e V34 5928 CINEMA 1
o Gallup Variables.

o 16C: Do you sometimes go to the cinema? - (If yes) Have you been there during the last 14 days?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 195 1 never
goes to
the
cinema

61 61 629 2 have not
been
there



during
the last
14 days

20 20 212 3 have
been
there
during
the last
14 days

100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 100

e V35 5928 CINEMA 2
o Gallup Variables.

o 16C: Do you sometimes go to the cinema? - (If yes) Have you been there during the last 8 days?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 48 195 1 never
goes to
the
cinema

10 25 102 2 have not
been
there
during
the last 8
days

11 27 110 3 have
been
there
during
the last 8
days

61 629 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 39

e V36 5928 CAUSE OF COLD WAR 1
o Special questions, omnibus nos. 28- ...

o 50A: Whom do you think is mainly the cause of the so-called cold war - East or West?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
35 36 362 1 East

1 1 15 2 West
61 62 628 3 don't
know
0 2 8
3 29 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 97

e V37 5928 CAUSE OF COLD WAR 2
o Special guestions, omnibus nos. 28- ...

o 50B: (If East or West) In which way is this particularly apparent?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 32 128 1 unwilling to
negotiate
(obstruction)

3 9 34 2 Berlin,
Hungary and
generally
speaking
vassal states
question



4 11 45 3 other (A)
18 48 189 4 other (B)
0 0 0 5 don't know
0 1 8
62 639 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 38

e V38 5928 SEX EDUCATION 1
o Special questions, omnibus nos. 28- ...

o 51A: Do you think that there should be sex education in the schools either obligatory or voluntary?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
35 36 365 1 yes,

obligatory
30 31 308 2 yes,
voluntary
6 7 67 3 no sex
education
26 27 269 4 don't
know
0 1 8
3 26 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 97

e V39 5928 SEX EDUCATION 2
o Special questions, omnibus nos. 28- ...

o 51B: General speaking, do you think that sex education should be performed of the parents, the school or both?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 15 149 1 parents
11 11 110 2 school

50 53 520 3 both

20 21 206 4 don't
know

1 7 8
4 44 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 95

e V40 5928 HEARD ABOUT EC,EFTA
o Special guestions, omnibus nos. 28- ...

o 65: In the press and radio, the European Common Market and the European Free Trade Area (ECM and EFTA) are
discussed a good deal at present. Have you heard or read anything about this?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
62 64 643 1 yes
10 11 107 2 no
13 13 135 3 not

interested
12 12 126 4 don't
understand
it
0 4 8
2 21 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 98

e V41 5928 DKS MARKET POSITION
o Special questions, omnibus nos. 28- ...



o 66: In your opinion should Denmark join the Six, the outside seven or should Denmark remain outside of both
groups?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 13 94 1 'the six'
11 17 117 2 'the

outside
seven'
5 8 56 3 stay
outside
42 62 436 4 don't
know
0 2 8
32 331 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 68

e V42 5928 ROAD FUNDS 1
) ial tion mni nos. 28- ...

o 67: Do you think that the Road Funds funds should be used for road building and such, or that they should be added
to the States funds and used for other purposes in the publics interest?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 63 542 1 for road

building
and such
things
6 8 67 2 for other
purposes
25 30 258 3don't
know
2 21 8
14 148 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1036
Svarprocent: 84

e V43 5928 ROAD FUNDS 2
o Special questions, omnibus nos. 28- ...

o 68: Do you have this opinion disregarding how large the sum is that is derived from excise tax?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
36 60 374 1 yes
16 27 169 2 no

8 13 84 3 don't
know

0 4 8
39 405 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1036

Svarprocent: 61

e V44 5928 DKS PART IN NATO
o Special guestions, omnibus nos. 28- ...

o 65: Are you for or against that Denmark is a member of the Atlantic Pact (N.A.T.0.)?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 54 543 1 for
8 8 79 2 against

37 38 388 3 don't
know, no
opinion

0 4 8
2 22 9 Uoplyst



100

100 1036
Svarprocent: 97

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence

V3: Bus number.
V4: Document number.

SEEKES

o

;5

<
=
—

<
i~
N

<<
—
0

<<
=
N

<
=
U

<<
—
)]

<
=
N

< |<
= [—=
(o]

<
N
o

<<
N
N

<
N
(o8]

<
N)
N

<<
N
9]

<<
N
)]

<<
N
N

<
N
(o]

<<
N
O

<<
Y
o

RE|
(98]
N =

<
(O¥]
(O8]

<<
o§]
N

<E|<
L W (W
RN

<<
oe]

3
3
both?

O 00O OOO OO OO O OO OGO OT® OO OOGOT OGO OT® O OGO OT® OGO OGO OTOGOT® O OGO OGO OTGOGO O O
<<
N
=

<<
O

o V40: 65: In the press and radio, the European Common Market and the European Free Trade Area (ECM and EFTA)
are discussed a good deal at present. Have you heard or read anything about this?
o V41: 66: In your opinion should Denmark join the Six, the outside seven or should Denmark remain outside of both

Sequence number.

Respondent identification number.
Weight variable.

: 2 : Week number.

: Urbanization.

: 8A:
: 8B:
: 8C:
1 9A:
: 9B:
: 10A:
: 10B:
 11A:
: 11B:
1 12A:
: 12B:
: 12B:
: 12B:
: 12B:
: 12B:
: 12B:
1 12C:
: 13A:
: 13B:
: 13C:
1 14:
1 15:
: 16A:
: 16B:
: 16C:
: 16C:
: 50A:
: 50B:
: 51A:
51B:

groups?

o V42: 67: Do you think that the Road Funds funds should be used for road building and such, or that they should be
added to the States funds and used for other purposes in the publics interest?

o V43: 68: Do you have this opinion disregarding how large the sum is that is derived from excise tax?

o V44: 65: Are you for or against that Denmark is a member of the Atlantic Pact (N.A.T.O0.)?

Sex.

Age.

Marital status.

Respondents occupation.

Form of own salary.

Own income.

Income of family.

Occupational status for head of family:

Housewifes occupation.

Are there any children less than two years of age in the family?
Composition of family. Husband.

Composition of family. Housewife.

Composition of family. Children between 0 - 7 years.
Composition of family. Children between 8 - 14 years.
Composition of family. Adults between 15 - 17 years.
Composition of family. Other adults.

Number of adults (15 years or more).

Number of children less than 15 years of age.

Size of household.

Social group.

Did you vote at the latest election? - (If yes) At which political party?
If a general election was held tomorrow, which party would you then vote for?

Type of home.
Do the household own:

(If East or West) In which way is this particularly apparent?

Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

e Aldersgreenser

Personer pd 15 8r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Do you sometimes go to the cinema? - (If yes) Have you been there during the last 14 days?
Do you sometimes go to the cinema? - (If yes) Have you been there during the last 8 days?
Whom do you think is mainly the cause of the so-called cold war - East or West?

Do you think that there should be sex education in the schools either obligatory or voluntary?
General speaking, do you think that sex education should be performed of the parents, the school or



Koncepter

e Gallup Variables.
Gallup Variables.

o V8VOVIO0V11VI2V13V14VI5 V16 V17
V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V3

e Special questions, omnibus nos. 28- ...
Special questions, omnibus nos. 28-31.

o V36 V37 V38 V39 v40 V41 V42 V43 V44

vig

vio

V20

V21
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